
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Second Amendment to License Agreement for Antenna on Village 
Property - American Tower

Enza Petrarca
Village Attorney

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing approval of a second amendment to the License Agreement with 
American Tower Asset Sub, LLC for the continued operation of an antenna tower on Village property located 
at 5231 Katrine Avenue.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2017-2019 include Steward of Financial, Environmental and Neighborhood Sustainability.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of the proposed second amendment would result in the Village collecting a $40,000 signing bonus 
for extending the term 30 years.  Effective September 1, 2017 the Village will receive $2,484.46 in monthly 
revenue from American Tower (with a 4% increase each year thereafter) and 50% in monthly revenue from 
any sublessees that operate on the tower.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the October 3, 2017 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

The Village is the owner of the real estate commonly known as the Katrine well house site located at 5231 
Katrine.  Smart SMR of IL d/b/a Nextel requested permission to install an antenna tower and construct and 
maintain an accessory structure on the property for the purpose of providing cellular communication services.  
In July of 1996, the Village agreed to license and permit installation of a tower for an initial lease term of 15 
years. In 2006 American Tower Asset Sub, LLC overtook the rights to the tower and in 2007 signed a First 
Amendment to the License agreement for a lease term ending August 31, 2021.    

American Asset Tower Sub contacted the Village in 2017 and requested a Second Amendment to the License 
Agreement to extend the lease term past 2021.  A one-time payment of $40,000 for a 30 year extended renewal 
was proposed to the Village. The Village currently receives $2,484.46 per month with a 4% increase each 
year thereafter, plus 50% of sublease revenue for a total of $4,067.26 ($1,063.75 from Nextel and $519.05 
from Verizon).    

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Second Amendment to License Agreement

10/3/201710/3/201710/3/2017

RES 2017-7525 Page 1 of 21



RESOLUTION NO. _______

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO LICENSE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND 
AMERICAN TOWER ASSET SUB, LLC

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois as follows:

1.        That the form and substance of a certain Second Amendment to License Agreement 

("Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove ("Village") and American Tower Asset Sub, LLC 

("Licensee") for the maintenance and operation of antenna equipment on Village property located at 5231 

Katrine Avenue, Downers Grove, IL, as set forth in the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the 

recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2.        That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3.        That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4.        That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provision of this Resolution 

are hereby repealed.

5.        That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided 

by law.

_______________________
Mayor

Passed:
Attest: ____________________

Village Clerk

1\mw\res17\AMTower-Katrine-2ndAmd

RES 2017-7525 Page 2 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 3 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 4 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 5 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 6 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 7 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 8 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 9 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 10 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 11 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 12 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 13 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 14 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 15 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 16 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 17 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 18 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 19 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 20 of 21



RES 2017-7525 Page 21 of 21


